TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-21

Ordinance Supplementing and Amending the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Scotch Plains, Chapter 7-3.4 Parking Prohibited During Certain Hours On Certain Streets and Chapter 7A, Entitled Traffic Schedules- § Chapter 7A-2 Schedule II –Parking Prohibited Certain Hours.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and the Township Council of the Township of Scotch Plains, County of Union, State of New Jersey that Chapter 7A entitled "Traffic Schedules" of the Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Scotch Plains is hereby amended as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. 7A-2 SCHEDULE II entitled, "Parking Prohibited Certain Hours" of Chapter 7A entitled, "Traffic Schedules" is hereby supplemented and amended to include the following:

§ 7A-2 SCHEDULE II: PROHIBITED PARKING PROHIBITED CERTAIN HOURS

In accordance with the provisions of Subsection <u>7-3.4</u>, no person shall park a vehicle between the hours specified, upon any of the following described streets or parts of streets.

Street	Sides	Hours	Location
Ascot Road	Both	7:00 am – 9:00 am;	Entire Length,
		2:00 pm – 4:00 pm	Between Edgewood
		School Days Only	Terrace and Morse
			Avenue.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY AND REPEALER.

If any provision or portion of a provision of this ordinance is held to be unconstitutional, preempted by Federal or State law, or otherwise invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of the ordinance shall not be invalidated. All ordinances or parts of ordinances, which are inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance, are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistencies.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This ordinance shall take effect twenty days following adoption and publication in accordance with the laws of the State.

INTRODUCTION: October 3, 2023
ADOPTION: November 13, 2023

FINAL PUBLICATION: November 23, 2023

Certified copy of an ordinance adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Scotch Plains, Union County, New Jersey, on

SEAL]

_13 NOVEMBER ____ 2023

Bozena Lacina, RMC Municipal Clerk